

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS BEVEL,
Petitioner,
v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Florida**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JESSICA J. YEARY
Public Defender

BARBARA J. BUSHARIS*
Assistant Public Defender
**Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENDER
301 South Monroe Street, Ste. 401
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 606-1000
barbara.busharis@flpd2.com

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The Florida Supreme Court's Decision Directly Conflicts With This Court's Decisions on the Standard of Proof for Functional Elements of an Offense and Violates Mr. Bevel's Right to Due Process	12
A. Florida's Capital Sentencing Scheme Exposes Defendants to Greater Punishment Based on Findings Regarding the Sufficiency and Weight of Aggravating Factors, and <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) and <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) Require Such Findings to Be Subject to Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	12
B. Imposing a Death Sentence Without Subjecting Predicate Findings to the Appropriate Burden of Proof Violates Mr. Bevel's Right to Due Process	19
II. Florida's capital sentencing scheme does not meaningfully limit the class of defendants eligible for the death penalty and thus does not satisfy Eighth Amendment standards	20

A. Florida's sentencing scheme does not meaningfully limit the number of offenses eligible for a death sentence.....	21
B. The elimination of proportionality review has removed a necessary safeguard against arbitrary and inconsistent capital sentencing.....	24
III. The Court Erred in Precluding Any Argument to the Jury about the Proportionality of Mr. Bevel's Possible Sentence.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	14, 18
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	passim
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 1168 (Fla. 2017)	2
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 376 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 2023), <i>reh'g denied</i> , SC2022-0210, 2023 WL 8664112 (Fla. Dec. 15, 2023)	1, 2
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	14
<i>Bright v. State</i> , 299 So. 3d 985, 998 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1697 (2021)	20
<i>Craven v. State</i> , 310 So. 3d 891 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 199 (2021)	20
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	23
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	21, 23
<i>Herring v. State</i> , 446 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	25
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	15, 17, 18, 23
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	2, 16, 20, 23
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	19
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 376 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	22
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	21
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	21

<i>Newberry v. State</i> , 288 So. 3d 1040, 1047 (Fla. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 625 (2020)	20
<i>Peek v. State</i> , 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1981)	22
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016)	16, 20
<i>Proffit v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	12, 18
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 285 So. 3d 872, 885-86 (Fla. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 284 (2020)	16, 17
<i>Santiago-Gonzalez v. State</i> , 301 So. 3d 157, 177 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2828 (2021)	20
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	22
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1051 (2021)	passim
<i>Walker v. Georgia</i> , 555 U.S. 979 (2008)	26
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 364 So. 3d 1005 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 385 (2023)	20
<i>Yacob v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 539 (Fla. 2014)	25
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1

STATUTES

Fla Stat. § 921.141(6)(a)-(p) (2023)	22
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1)(a) (2021).....	13
Fla. Stat. § 782.04(1)(a)1 (2021).....	13
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2011).....	17
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2021).....	i, 9, 14, 17
Fla. Stat. § 921.142 (2023).....	22
Fla. Stat. § 921.1425 (2023).....	22
